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FBI :

Date: 4/15/68 :

|

Transmit the following in PLATINTEXT |

) (Type in plaintext or code) ‘]I

Via . TELETYPE URGENT |

(Priority) i
________________________________________________ .

TO: SACS, MEMPHIS
SAN ANTONIO
FROM: SAC, DENVER (157-203)(P) 2P

MURKIN. OO MEMPHIS.

PLACE, COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADO, ADVISLD HE HAD BEEN IN
BROWNSVILLE, TEXAS, B APRIL SIX TO APRIINELEVEN LAST.
CONWAY STATED S STAYED AT WMMF FORT BROWN HOT%L, N
ASR WHILE THERE MET UNKNOWN MALE DESCRIBED AS WM, THIRTYFIVE
YEARS, TWO FIFTEEN POUNDS, FIVE ELEVEN T0 SIX FEET, LIGHT
COMPLEXTON, BLOND HATR, WHO ADVISED WEER, CONWAY, TP HE WAS
@ MERCHANT MARINE WHO RESIDED IN UNKNOWN TOWN, FLORIDA.

THIS INDIVIDUAL REPORTEDLY IN BROWNSVILLE ON VACATION
AND WIFE CURRENTLY IN FRANKFORT, GERMANY.

CONWAY STATED INDIVIDUAL AROUSED HIS SUSPICIONS AS HE
INDICATED FORMERLY IN HOTEL BUSINESS AND AS HE, CONWAY, HOTEL
OWNER, NOTED NUMEROUS DISCREPANCIES IN STORY. S,
END PAGE ONE ”
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DN 157-203
PAGE TWO
CONWAY STATED WHEN HE READ STORIES CONCERNING MARTIN

LUTHER KING'S ASSASSINATION, HE DECIDED TO CALL FRI. CONWAY

STATED THIS INDIVIDUAL STILL AT FORT BROWN HOTEL WHEN & Comvwds/

DEPARTED APRIL ELEVEN LAST.

~ SAN ANTONIO, AT BROWNSVILLE, TEXAS, CONDUCT INVESTIGATION

w THIS INDIVIDUAL AS SUSPECT, /~ 0 L .

END
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FD-350 (Rev, 7-16-63)

{Mount Clipping in Space Below)

‘Search Intensified
For King's Assassi.

ATLANTA, April 12— (UPI) —FBI
agents investigating the sniper-slaying
of Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. hadye been
on the trail of Eric | 0. Galty listed
as an unemployed hant makiner,
for nearly a week, United Press Interna-
tional learned Friday.

Galt’'s name first moved into dispatches
Thursday night when a white Mustang auto,
registered to him and resembling one that re-
portedly sped from the King assassination
scene, was found parked at an Atlanta apart-
ment complex.

The Mustang, registered to Galt, carried
Alabama license number 1-38993. A check with
Alabama authorities established Galt's ad-
dress as a rooming house at 2608 Highland
ave., in Birmingham, but residents, while re-
calling Galt, said they had not seen him since
November.

Listed Self as Jobless

In obtaining his driver’s license in 1967,
Galt listed his occupation as an unemployed
merchant mariner.

The FBI replied with a blanket ‘“no com-
ment” to all questions concerning- the King
investigation, but persons at the Birmingham
rooming house said agents were asking ‘“plen-
ty”’ of questions about Galt last week. This
was four or five days before the Mustang was
located.

The only official announcements in the
King case have come from Atty. Gen. Ramsey
Clark, who was sent to Memphis by President
Johnson to help with the investigation after
King was killed by a sniper while standing on
a hotel balcony April 4.

Clark said authorities had a suspect and
his “name,” but would not disclose the name.
He also said that officials had a man on the
run and were confident the case would be
solved.

Reporters checking with maritime officials
in Mobile learned Friday that agents, in addi-
tion to questioning persons at the Birmingham
boarding house, had also made a check of the
docks long before the Mustang was found.

Docks Are Checked

A spokesman at the Seafarers International
Unign in Mobile said agents had visited the
unign offices two days ago and had gone
thrgugh auomated files, without success, i
tryjng to get a lead on Galt.

fficials at the Maritime Union of Americq
in Mobile said agents had made a simila}
check there, and the Star Fishing Co., one 6f

the largest firms of its kind in the area, said
it also had been visited by agents. Agents also
checked Coast Guard files in Washingion dur-
ing the day without finding any trace of Galt.

This raised speculation, which again offi-
cials refused to confirm or deny, whether
someone, as early as last September, set about
to establish credentials for a fictitious Eric
Starvo Galt.

Alabama officials said that at the time he
applied for his Alabama license, at the age of
36, he claimed to have had a Louisiana license
since 1962, but there is no record that he ever
turned it in.

The name of Galt was further validated
when license tags for the Mustang were ob-
tained under that name on Oct. 2, 1967 in Jef-
ferson County, Ala.

Residents of the Atlanta apartmeni com-
plex where the car was found remember the
driver as a neatly dressed man who calmly
got out of the car, locked it and walked away.
This description roughly tallied with one given
by occupants of a rooming house in Memphis,
where the assassin waited in a communal
bathroom and fired the shot that killed King,

The assassin is believed to have checked
into the rooming house under the name of
“John Willard.” He was described as calm
neat and well-dressed—an unlikely candidats
for the $8.50 a week room, which he paid fo
in advance.

Persons at the murder scene reported
man jumped into a white Mustang and spe
away shortly after the fatal shot was fired.

S
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FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

t PresSE§ ‘ ‘ et o seren
Intense Huth .
InKingDeath -

ATLANTA — (UPI) — A ysterious, elusive stranger with
the natite—or alias—Eric Starvo Galt, Saturday remained the ob-
ject of one of the most INTERSIVE" fd Secretive manhunts in FBI
history. >

‘No-warrant has been issued for the arrest of Galt, an unem- —_
ployed merchant mariner.
© 'The FBI has thus far is-
sued only a “no comment” fo
all questions about his connec-
tion-.with the sniper slaying of
the Rev. Dr. Martin Luther
King' Jr. last week in Mem-
phis, Tenn.

That Galt’s name figured in
the - investigation became
known exactly one week after

2 THE DENVER POST
DENVER, COLORADO

Date: 14,—1_3—68

King’s murder. A car answer- o
ing the description of the one Edition: Home
seen leaving the assassination Author:
scene was found Thursday in Editor: Palmer Hoyt
an Atlanta housing develop- | Title:
ment. )

The -car, described as a "
white Mustang, bearing Ala- MURKIN
bama license plates, was reg- Character:
jsfdred  to Galt at a Birming- or
hain, Ala., residence. The ve- Classification:
hige, according to residents P! Teleph Submitting Office:

who - saw the car abandoned AggASSINATION SUSPEC
the day after King was slain, Obiject of intense manhut. [] Being Investigated

was in the housing develop- :
157203 wm i 7

| scarcies
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ment a week before the FBI had it fingerprinted and impounded.

While no arrest warrant has been issued, the FBI in Miami

ursday issued, then inexplicably rescinded, a “locate andjnoti-
¥ order for Galt.

U.S. Atty. Gen. Ramsey Clark said in the hours after Kjng’s
death that the Justice Department had a suspect “on the run.”
He declined to identify the person.

. United Press International followed a trail left several days
ago by the FBI in an effort to backtrack on the elusive Galt.

Reporters checking where Galt lived, established he had\
stayed for a time at a rooming house in Blrmmgham Residents
said -they remembered the man, but had not seen him since
November.

Maritime officials m Mobile said FBI agents searched flles
trying to get some lead, without apparent resuits.

Coast Guard results' were also negative.

Thus arose speculation that the name Eric Starvo Galt might
be fictitious, set up as long ago as September in an elaborate
coverup,

The name of Galt appears on Alabama driver’s license and
automobile tag registration forms. But in making application for
his Alabama license, he told authorities he held a valid driver’s
license in Louisiana. There is no record he surrendered it as
normally required by law. He said in 1967 that he was 36.

" Persons who saw the car abandoned in Atlanta described the
driver as a nice-looking and well-dressed man who calmly left
the vehicle, locked it, and vanished.

King’s kﬂler using the name of John Wﬂla checked into a|
flgphouse across from the motel i Meimphis ‘whire King staypd.’
Hg too was described as calm, neat and well-dressed, hardly fhe

e normally associated with an $8.50-a-week rooms

J After the murder, witnesses report seeing a man jump §
2 white Mustang and speed away.
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Mysterious Seaman Eludes

'FBI; Sought in King Deat

ATLANTA, April 14—(UPI)—A mys-
terious, sharp-nosed seaman named Eric
Starvo Galt Sunday eluded an intensive
FBI net for the 11th day, and federal offi-
cials still refused to discuss the progress
of their investigation of the sniper slay-
ing of Dr. Martin Luther King Jr.

Police arrested two hitchhikers at Jackson-
ville, Fla., Sunday after a Negro motorist re-
ported that one of them was ‘‘a dead ringer”
for an artist’s conception of the slayer. The
FBI said later the men had no connection with
the case. They were charged with vagrancy.

FBI agents worked around the clock Sun-
day. Frank Hitt, special agent in charge of
the, Atlanta FBI office, was at his desk early
Eagter morning but to each question replied
“I'fa sorry, I can’t comment.”
pparently no warrant has been issued for
Galf, a Birmingham, Ala., resident whose car

.,

_—ifesembling one which sped away from the

assassination scene April 4—was found aban-
doned in Atlanta Thursday.

The FBI had put out a ‘locate and notify”’
bulletin on the car, a 1966 white Mustang
bearing Alabama license plates. The bulletin
was later cancelled without explanation.

Galt, who listed his occupation as an unem-
ployed merchant mariner when applying for
an Alabama driver's license, was traced to a
boarding house in South Birmingham. Resi-
dents there confirmed they had been questioned
by the FBI but said the man known as Galt
had not lived there for three months.

The murder weapon, @ 30.06 caliber Rem-
ington automatic rifle, apparently was pur-
chased in Birmingham sevegral days before the
slaying.

The FBI also was checkiyg indications{that
the name. Eric_Starvo Galtiis fictitious,4 and
that there were two white Mustangs invglved
in the slaying. Several witngsses said they
saw such cars parked near the scene of the
sniper slaying. - A y

Uy
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4/12/68

AIRTEL

TO:  DIRECTOR, FBI
FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

Re Denver teletype to Bureau and Memphis 4/7/68.

RICHARD KINST, mentioned as possible suspect in
referenced teletype, was determined to be Second Lt, RICHARD
¥. K U. S, Army Serial Number 05250257, Headquarters
and Band * upport Company, 6th Infantry Division, Ft. Campbell,
Tennessee.*

It'was determined that KINST is not a suspect in
the murder of Br. MARTIN LUTHER KING,

3. < Bureau

(2 ~ Denver (157-203)

2 - Memphis

MBC/acp
(7)

o,
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4/12/68

AIRTEL

T0:  DIRECTOR, FBI
FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

MURKIN
CR
(00: ME)

Re Denver teletype to Bureau and Memphis 4/7/68,.

RICHARD KINST, mentioned as possible suspect in
referenced teletype, was determined to be Second Lt., RICHARD
W, KINST, U. 8, Army Serial Number 03250257, Headquarters
and Band Support Company, 6th Infantry Division, Ft. Campbell,
Tennessee,

It was determined that KINST is not a suspect in
the murder of Dr, MARTIN LUTHER KING.

3.~ Bureau
(2/~ Denver (157-203)
2 - Memphis
MBC/acp
(7) s F
57003/l
SEARCAED . INUEXED ﬂfm"m*
SERIALIZED. .. FILED e |

r'd
APRE 5 1508 ‘
EBi— DENVER L)
|

—
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BIRMINGHAM, Ala. — (AP) — Dead-
end clues to a man who vanished without
a trace apparently confronted FBI agents
Tuesday in their investigation of the sni-
per slaying of the Rev. Dr. Martin Luther
King Jr.

False leads multiplied in the hunt for
Eric Starvo Galt, a mysterious quiet-talk-
ing man whose last known address was a
Birmingham rooming house. His former
landlord said Monday he had identified
drawings shown by FBI agents as resem-
bling Eric Galt.

“It’s him,” said Peter Cherpes, 72, who
runs a twe-story Southside boarding house
where an Eric Galt lived for six weeks
last fall.

Galt’s abandoned white Mustang was
impounded last Thursday by the FBI in
Atlanta. It fit the description of a car
seen leaving the scene after King was
killed April 4 by a sniper firing from a

rooming house in Memphis, Tenn.

Memphis witnesses described the sus-
pected assassin, who registered as John

Whlard at a rooming house oppogite
Kin motel, as about six feef and
, Continued on page 7
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2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

(Indicate page, name of
newspaper, city and state.)

1 LENVER POST

Date: /4,/16 /68

Edition: Home Edition
Author:

Editor: [an Partner
Title:

MURKIN
Character:

Classification:

Submitting Office:

[j Being Investigated

LENVER, COLORALO

157-203=- /
SEARCHED INBEXED

SERIALIZED FILED.




AP W@%ﬁ.m T

sandy-haired and “a clean, neat man.”
Apparently no trace of Wlllard has been
found. -

Assoplated Press inquiries turned up
blanks.

‘Is there a real Eric Starvo Galt? the
FBI was asked. It declined comment. Nei-
ther weuld the FBI say why Galt was
wanted.

The man known as Eric Galt had said
he was employed at a Mississippi ship-
yard, but there was no record of him.
He claimed he held a Louisiana driver’s
license six years ago, but no record was
found in the files. -

There are mysteries within the mys-
tery: Galt left the Birmingham boarding
thouse last Oct, 7, saying he had a ship
job in"Mobile, Ala., but in December, he
turned in the keys to his safety deposit
box at the Birmingham Trust National
Bank,

In addition, a duplicate driver’s license
forNStarvo Galt was mailed to the
Birminghem address March 1, nearly
seven months after he left, and it appar-

ently vanished. The Blrmmgham Post
Office indicated no forwarding address
was left for Galt.

“The papers said he went down March
1 to ask for a duplicate license and he
used the same address, which was wrong.
He wasn't here,” said Cherpes, who re-
calls Galt as “nice and friendly, quiet.”

Cherpes described Galt as about 6 feet,
165-175 pounds with blue eyes and light
brown hair, a neat, taciturn man. “If
somebody talked to him, he would talk,”
the landlord recalled.

Galt had a room at the boarding house
from Aug. 26 to Oct. 7, 1967, Cherpes said.
The rent was $22.50 a week.

“He registered here that he came from
Pascagoula, Miss.,” Cherpes said. The
boarder said he worked at Ingalls in ship-
building jobs, Cherpes added. No record
of his employment was found, the com-
pany office said Monday at Pascagoula.

‘“He was here on vacation and he said
he was going to stay here about four
months,” the landlord said. The new
boarder usually slept until about 11 a.m.,
had most of his meals at the rooming

house and stayed to himself most of the
time. T

Enc Starvo Galt Real?

The second week after he arrived, Gait |
bought a car, the 1966 white Mustang,j
paying cash. He needed a driver’s license.

“He asked me if I could drive him
down to take the test,” Cherpes said. “I
did.”

Called Himself Seaman

On the license application, Galt listed
his occupation as “‘merchant seaman, un-
employed.” Maritime unions have no rec-
ord of his name, nor was he drawing un-
employment pay from the state.

About a week later, the landlord re-
called, Galt got a package in the mail
from Chicago: a box about two feet long,
a foot wide and weighing 20 to 25 pounds.
But Galt complained that it was the
“wrong merchandise” and he was going
to return it.

Galt left saying he had found ship work
in Mobile, but expected “a check from
Chicago.” A letter to Galt from Chicago
arrived at the boarding house in Febru-
ary or March and was returned since
there was no forwarding address, Cherpes

said.
The landlord recalled that “had
said he would send his new add s. “But

he never did send it.”
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Transmit the following in

FBI

Date:

4/12/68

Via AIRTEL

(Type in plain text or code)

MURKIN

WILLIAM B, INGRAM,

2 - Denver (RM)
F . New Orleans
4 - Memphis

SAC, DENVER

(RM)

(1 - 170-866, RUSSELL X THOMPSON){ -
(L = 105-566, United Klans of AmweRica,

(Priority or Method of Mailing)

FROM 3 SAC, MEBMPHIS (44-1587) (P)

(00 Hemphis)

Opm the afternoon of 4/11/68 Attorney RUSSBLL X,
THOMPSON who is a liaison source of the Memphis Division
and who is a law .associate of WILLIAM B, INGRAM, who until
12/31/67 was Hayor of the City
whose offices are located at Room 1003 Bome Federal Building,
vemphis, Tennessee, simultaneously made contact with
Sh WILLIAM ¥, LAWRENCE of this office and with Director
of Fire and Police of the City of Memphis, FRANK C, HOLLOMAN,
stating that he had conf idential information from a prospective.::
client, whose name he could not divulge and whose real na
he did not actually know, which could conceivably havé s ¥
some bearing on the solution of the assassination ot Dr,
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR,, President, Southern Christian
Leadership Conference (SCLC), who was assassinated in
Memphis, Tennessee, on the evening of April 4, 1968.

of Memphis,

Thereafter, SA WILLIAM H, LAWRENCE accompanied
by Inspector N, B, ZACHARY, head of the Homicide Bureau,
Memphis, Tenmnessee, Folice Department, and a National Academy
graduate, went to the otfice of Attorney THOMPSON and there
met with him in the presence of his law associate, Attorney

t____L._________.—_._..__

——— — . ——

Tennessee, and

IR

" Ine,

Eﬁﬁﬁ%uﬁﬁiiﬁmmm_,/

———Witiregmh-
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ME 44-1987

Both THOMPSON and INGRAM emphasized that they
would have to insist that their identities be protected
at all costs by both the FBI and the Memphis Police Department,
inasmuch as there was a possible client-attorney relationship
in some of the information which they were about to furnish,
but that they were doing this ocut of what they felt was
a civigc duty, They stated that they wanted to furnish the
information simultaneously to both agencies, lest they give
the appeasrance ol playing favorites,

Thereafter THOMPSON orally furnished the following
information:

On the night of April 10, 1968, about 9:30 p,m.,
he received a telephone call at his residence in Memphis,
Tennessee, from an unknown individual who gave him a
Latin-sounding name, The party contacting him indicated
that he was calling from a phone booth either at the Memphis
Municipal Airport or located nearby; that he had just arrived
in Memphis and wanted to know if THOMPSON was the RUSSELL X,
THOMPSON who had received considerable newspaper publicity
in connection with representing various criminals, including
the purported killer of the Millington, Tennessee, taxi driver,
the former client being GLEN NASH, When THOMPSON replied
in the affirmative, the unknown caller was asked what was
the nature of his inquiry; and he told THOMPSON that it had
to do with a2 murder, He thereafter made arrangements with
THOMPSON to appear in THOMPSON ‘s office at 8:30 a.m,, 4/11/68,
He insisted on coming in early, possibly arriving before
THOMPSON 's secretary would be there, He stated that he would
not consent to having anyone present im his conversation with
THOMPSON and THOMPSON agreed,

At about 8:30 a.m,, 4/11/68, THOMPSON received a
phone call from the unknown individual who stated that he
had overslept, would have to eat breakfast, and would be in
the office momentarily. :

At approximately 9 a.m,, 4/11/68, the unknown
individual appeared in THOMPSON's office, alone,

N
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VE 44-1987

THOMPSON described this unknown individual, who
he said gave him a Latin alias, which he did not feel
privileged to furnish at this time, as follows:

Race: White
Sex Male
Age: About 37
Weight: About 175 1bs,
Build: Filat stomach, reasonably
well built
Height s About 6 feet tall
Complexion: Normal, in that it was neither

pale nor suntanned but was
typical of one who had spent
a winter in a mild or cold
climate,

Hair: Medium blond, medium length,
combed partially back on
his head and a little to the
side, and the hair tended
to stand up slightly., His
hair was neat,

THOMPSON stated further that this individual's
complexion appeared to have a few minor acne scars which were
minimal in nature, giving it a slightly rough texture, His
face was rather long and somewhat slender and he had a somewhat
pointed nose, He wore a dark blue suit with a faint pin-stripe
possibly one=half to one inch apart, He wore a long-sleeve
button-down-collar shirt and a reddish tie, He told THOMPSON
that he had been in the Army, apparently during the Korean
War; that the Army had taught him violence and then turned him
out without untraining him, He did not elaborate, He talked
as though he were probably a high school graduate or could
possibly be one who had a partial college education, His
diction was regional in nature, although he bragged to THOMPSON
that he could change his accent at will, He told THOMPSON
that he could speak Italian and Spanish and illustrated this
fact to THOMPSON by speaking some in both languages, THOMPSON
stated that he would have to give him the benefit of the
doubt as he is not familiar with either language. He also
bragged that he had a German Luger which he claimed had once
been owned by the late Adolph Hitler, He used some slang ,
in his talk and appeared to be an extrovert, and he was somewhat
braggadocio in his over-all manner,

G P
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ME 441987

He pulled up his left arm shirt sleeve and showed
THOMPSON an alleged tattoo which was just above his wrist
with the initials "T, S.," with the "T" being somewhat offset
to the top over the 'S, He claimed that this was some sort
of a Gypsy symbol and tten inferred that the "TS™ could conceivably
-be his real initials, He was rather obligue and mysterious
in this reference,

e told THOMPSON, although he did not exhibit any,

- that he had tattoos on other parts of his body, including his
arms, He readily admitted that he was using an alias,

stated that he never gave anyone his real name but did indicate
that the "TS" could always identify him, Paradoxically, he

- commented that a favorite trick of criminals was to affix

in & removable ink on exposed parts of their bodies various
tattoos or tattooed initials or symbols which would give an
observer the impression that they were tattoos when committing
& crime and thereafter the perpetrator would wash this inked
impression which had given the tattoo indication,

At the outset, the unknown individual told THOMPSON
that he, personally, had not killed anyone but that he felt
that he knew who had killed Dr, MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR,, in
Memphis on 4/4/68, and that he was in effect inquiring on
behalf of his unidentified friend at this point to determine
whether or not a lawyer would be available to represent
his friend if necessary, THOMPSON stated that he gave the
impression of a person coming to an attorney asking a series
of questions about a so-called third party, when in reality
the prospective client was really referring to his or her
self, He indicated that he had arrived in Memphis the night
before via airplane from Chicago, Illinois, and that on
arrival in Memphis, he had made contact with an unident if ied
female whose name he had known and that he spent the night
with this female and rather openly stated that she was a
prostitute, He even bragged to THOMPSON that she had given
him $200 and laughed saying "This is the first time any
whore gave me money.," Thereafter stated that he knew the
party responsible for killing Dr, King, In fact, he said that
the party responsible was his roommate, He indicated that
he has at least two and possibly three roommates and stated
that he lived at 3050 Hudson Street, Denver, Colorado, and
told THOMPSON that the phone number there, not recalled by
him, was listed to one of his roommates, a DONAVAN CURTIB,

T kAR 7 SR

e
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The unknown individual then elaborated that the
person who had killed MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR,, namely
his roommate, had the first name of PETE, last name unknown,
He told THOMPSON that the weapon used to kill Dr. KING
had been a ,30 caliber rifle manufactured by the Savage
Firearms Company and that the Remington Rifle described
in the newspaper accounts of the killing had not been
used, He further stated that the Savage rifle used by
PETE was fired directly at KING from a distamce bol more
than 30 vards, from the second story balcony of the Lorraine
Motel, where KING was standing at the time he was shot,
( Inspector ZACHARY later pointed out that any spot within
30 yards of the balcony within range would have placed the
assailant right in the middle of Mulberry Street which
runs north and south in front of the Lorraine Motel,)

The individual then told THOMPSON that he was not
worried about any future ballistics examination or identifica-
tion because he could assure THOMPSON that the barrel of the
Savage rifle has long since been disassembled and melted down,
He further told THOMPSON that there were no Mustang
automobiles involved in the getaway by the assailant,

He told THOMPSON that instead of anm automobile being used
as the getaway vehicle, that PETE had used a motor cycle

for his getaway, He further indicated that PETE is still
in Memphis and that PETE was a “professional gunman,”

He further stated that the original stories in the
press about Mustangs being parked mear the roominghouse on
South Main Street, the rear of which overlooked the Lorraine
Motel, was erroneous because he personally knew that a big
Cadillac was parked near the rooming house and that there
were only a total of four cars parked in this immediate
vicinity and he claimed to know the makes of all of the
cars, He mentioned them but THOMPSON could not recall any
other than the Cadillac pointing out that the individual
would not allow him to make any notes and that THOMPSON
had to make notes after the person left to refresh his
nemory,

The prospective client further told THOMPSON
that his home was originally in New Orleans, La., but
that he is temporarily living in Demver, Colorado, at the
abovementioned 3050 Hudson Street address, He kept emphasizing
that his reason for contacting THOMPSON was that he might
engage in another crime and would want an attorney available,
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He indicated that on arriving in Memphis on
night of 4/10/68 before going to the home of the
prostitute to spend the night that he had gone to the
Chisca Plaza Hotel Bar and gotten something to drink
but was afraid to check into any hotel or motel fearing
that he might be traced,

He then asked THOMPSON if he knew how he, the
prospect ive client, could make contact with the Ku Klux
kKlan (XKK), Thompson told the individual that the only
Klan organization with which he was aware was the
United Klans of America (UKA) and that he understood that
the head of the Klan in the State of Tennessee, name
not recalled, operated a restaurant in Brownsville,
Tennessee, the county seat of Haywood County, some 80 miles
northeast of Memphis, Tennessee,

The prospective client stated that he would like
to go to Brownsville and talk to this Klansman and he
asked about the possibility of chartering a plane to fly
to Brownsville and was told that it was not believed that
any airports exist in that area, He carefully pointed out
that he never drives an automobile as he fears that he
might be identified by being stopped for some traffic violation,
He indicated that he might go to Brownsville by bus.

The prospective client readily admitted that he
literally hated Negroes based on the fact that a Negro in
New Orleans a year or so ago had killed his wife and that
the police in New Orleans had not told him at the inception
of the investigation but that he had later been permitted
to confidentially read a Police Department report and learned
therefrom that his wife had also been raped by one or more
Negroes and that this has embittered him toward the Negro
race and he used this to illustrate his hatred for black
people,

He indicated that he might be interested in the
killing of some other well-known Negro leaders such as
H., RAP BROWN, current National Chairman of the Student ’
Nonviolent Coordinsting Committee (SNCC), or STOKELY CARMICHAEL,
former Chairman of the SNCC, By the same token, he kept
emphasizing that he personally had not committed the KING
killing,
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In referring to Negroes or black men, he kept
using the term *Niggers'" and not Negroes, He emphasized
that he always used phone booths in making phone calls,

He wanted a book of matches, and when THOMPSON offered him
& book which had his name thereon he stated he refused

to take them as he did not want to become identified with
THOMPSON, yet later proved his inconsistency by accepting

a business card of THOMPSON on which the prospective client
himself wrote THOMPSON's home phone number, claiming that
he was writing it in Yiddish,

He gave the impression that his over-all approach
would be to contact white hate groups such as the KKK or
similar groups, feeling that if he could create an
atmosphere during which enough key Negro leaders such as
RAP BROWN and CARMICHAEL would be killed that this would
satisfy his personal passion and seeming hatred for Negroes
in general, He indicated that he felt that a Klan group or
hate group might furnish financial backing for a professional
killing of some other important Negro,

THOMPSON said he kept referring to the fact that
he had a very intelligent roommate and kept inferring that
the physical evidence recoveréd by the Memphis Police
Department shortly after the assassination which was found
in a doorway om South Main Street in lMemphis had merely been
left there by the assassins as a decoy,

No mention was made regardimg specific legal
representation for his so-called roommate PETE,

With regard to his occupation, he made no mention
thereof as to any occupation which he has followed and his
over-all appearance was quite average, THOMPSON did note
that he wore his clothes rather tight-fitting, He refused
to tell THOMPSON where heplanned to go after leaving Memphis
and/or possibly Brownsville, Tennessee,

THOMPSON stated the the prospective client thereafter
furnished other information of a client-lawyer na ture which

THOMPSON did not feel he could divulge pursuant to his legal
code of ethics,

m7m
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While still in THOMPSON's office, THOMPSON
attempted to make & phone call to a DONAVAN CURTIS,
Denver, Colorado, 3050 Hudson Street, and was told by
the Phone Company Informatiom that there was no listing
for any CURTIS at 3050 Hudson Street,

He also called the Memphis Chamber of Commerce
and had them check out-of-town city directories, namely
the one for Denver, Colorado, and was told that there is
# 3050 Hudson listed in the City Directory, but it is
shown as being vacant, although the young lady who was giving
the information to THOMPSON when asked by him was unable
to find the date of the Directory affixed thereon, She
further told THOMPSON that she could locate no DONAVAN
CURTIS ‘in the city directory nor could she locate any CURTIS
DONAVAN

R e

THOMPSON also recalled im conclusion that the
prospecti client very definitely implied to him that
he had beej involved several years ago in the kidnap
murder of a\prominent brewer in the west, He inferred
that it waszgn the southwest and that the beer had a
German=sounding name,

(It is noted that the only such kidnap murder
recalled by SA WILLIAM H, LAWRENCE and Inspector ZACHARY
was the COORS kidnap-murder in the vicinity of Denver,
Colorado, several years ago, it being noted that the
individual responsible for this crime has long since been
apprehended,)

LEADS:
NEW ORLEANS DIVISION:

Will, through Homicide, New Orleans Police Department
attempt to identify the unknown suspect based on his story
that his wife was killed and possibly raped by a Negro
possibly within the past year,

. .
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DENVER DIVISION

Will attempt to

inquiries re 3050 Hudson, D

amﬂﬁwlkWB“MW@”tmmw
i

unknown suspect through
Ttk alleged DONAVAN CURTIS:
mind that the person

v trying to implicate
may have been

DIVISION

AT BROWNSVILLE, %

Will contact DOYLE V,
United Klans of dmerica (UK3), and
whether or not he has been cont
males,

LINGSON, Grand Dragon,
ound him out as to
i by any strange white
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FBI

Date: 4/12/68

Transmit the following in
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(Type in plain text or code) 1'
]
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|

Via AIRTEL
(Priority or Method of Mailing)
________________________________________________ )
TOs SAC, DENVER
FROM ¢ SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

MUR K XN

(00: Hemphis)

On the afternoon of 4/11/68 Attormey RUSSELL X,
THOMBSON who is & liaison source of the Memphis Division
and who is a law associate of WILLIAM B, INGRAM, who until
12/31/87 was Mayor of the City of Memphis, Tennessee, and
whose offices are located at Room 1003, Home Federal Building,
Memphis, Tennessee, simultaneocusly made contact with
84 WILLIAM H, LAWRENCE of this office and with Director
of Fire and Police of the City of Memphis, FRANK C, HOLLOMAN,

client, whose name he could not divulge and whose real na
he did not actually know, which could conceivably havé' '’
some bearing on the solutLOM of the assassination ot Dr,
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR,, President, Southern Christian
Leadership Conference (SCLC), who was assassinated in
Memphis, Tennessee, on the evening of April 4, 1968,

Thereafter, SA WILLIAM H, LAWRENCE accompanied
by Inspector N, E, ZACHARY head of the Homicide Bureau,
Memphis Temn@ssee Tolice Department, and a National Academy
graduate, went to th@ otffice of Aim@rn@y THOMPSON and there
met with him in the presence of his law associate, Attorney
WILLIAM B, INGRAM,

2 - Demnver (RM)

2 - New Orleans (RM)

4 = Memphis ’
(2 = 44-1987) Ve

stating that he had conf idential lnigrmatlcn from a QTOSpectiv a. Y

g«

(1 - 170866, RUSSELL X THOMPSUN) —_— e
| e (L = 105-586, United Kians of America, Inc, (UKPAJEARCHED ool 1
' B — .
8 / - )
( ) /ngz%; 2 PW4 APR 1 81
Approved: il o ot M Per EB] ‘BEVPH'ER{I
Special Agept in Charge : !/ .
s

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



ME 44-1987

Both THOMPSON and INGRAM emphasized that they
would have to insist that their identities be protected
at all costs by both the FBI and the Memphis Police Department,
inasmuch as there was a possible client-attorney relationship
in some of the information which they were about to furnish,
but that they were doing this out of what they felt was
a civic duty., They stated that they wanted to furnish the
information simultaneocusly to both agencies, lest they give
the appesrance oi playing favorites,

Thereafter THOMPSON orally furnished the following
information:

On the night of April 10, 1968, about 9:30 p.m.,
he received a telephone call at his residence in Memphis,
Tennessee, from an unknown individual who gave him a
Latin-sounding name, The party contacting him indicated
that he was calling from a phone booth either at the Memphis
Municipal Airport or located nearby; that he had just arrived
in Memphis and wanted to know if THOMPSON was the RUSSELL X,
THOMPSON who had received considerable newspaper publicity
in connection with representing various criminals, including
the purported killer of the Millington, Tennessee, taxi driver,
the former client being GLEN NASH, When THOMPSON replied
in the affirmative, the unknown caller was asked what was
the nature of his inguiry; and he told THOMPSON that it had
to do with a murder, He thereafter made arrangements with
THOMPSON to appear in THOMPSON's office at 8:30 a.m,, 4/11/68,
He insisted on coming in early, possibly arriving before
THOMPSON 's secretary would be there, He stated that he would
not consent to having anyone present im his conversation with
THOMPSON and THOMPSON agreed,

At about 8:30 a,m,, 4/11/68, THOMPSON received a
phone call from the unknown individual who stated that he
had overslept, would have to eat breakfast, and would be in
the office momentarily,

At approximately 9 a.m., 4/11/68, the unknown
individual appeared in THOMPSON's office, alone,

. e

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



ME 44--1987

THOMPSON described this unknown individual, who
he said gave him a Latin alias, which he did not feel
privileged to furnish at this time, as follows:

Race: White
Sex s Male
Age: About 37
Weight: About 175 1lbs,
Build: Fiat stomach, reasonably
well built
Height : About 6 feet tall
Complexion: Normal, in that it was neither

pale nor suntanned but was
typical of one who had spent
a winter in a mild or cold
climate,

Hair: Medium blond, medium length,
combed partially back on
his head and a little to the
side, and the hair tended
to stand up slightly., His
hair was neat,

THOMPSON stated further that this individual's
complexion appeared to have a few minor acne scars which were
minimal in nature, giving it a slightly rough texture, His
face was rather long and somewhat slender and he had a somewhat
pointed nose, He wore a dark blue suit with a faint pin-stripe
possibly one=half to one inch apart, He wore a long-sSleeve
button-down-collar shirt and a reddish tie, He told THOMPSON
that he had been in the Army, apparently during the Korean
War; that the Army had taught him violence and then turned him
out without untraining him, He did not elaborate, He talked
as though he were probably a high school graduate or could
possibly be one who had a partial college education, His
diction was regional in nature, although he bragged to THOMPSON
that he could change his accent at will, He told THOMPSON
that he could speak Italian and Spanish and illustrated this
fact to THOMPSON by speaking some in both languages, THOMPSON
stated that he would bhave to give him the benefit of the
doubt as he is not familiar with either language, He also
bragged that he had a German Luger which he claimed had once
been owned by the late Adolph Hitler, He used some slang v
in his talk and appeared to be an extrovert, and he was somewhat
braggadocio im his over=all manner,

=3
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He pulled up his left arm shirt sleeve and showed
THOMPSON an alleged tattoo which was just above his wrist
- with the initials "T, S,," with the "T" being somewhat offset
to the top over the'S," He claimed that this was some sort
of a Gypsy symbol and tlen inferred tbat the "I'S" could conceivably
.be his real initials, He was rather obligue and mysterious
in this reference,

ife told THOMPSON, although he did not exhibit any,

"~ that he had tattoos on other parts of his body, including his
arms, He readily admitted that he was using an alias,

stated that he never gave anyone his real name but did indicate
that the "T'S" could always identify him, Paradoxically, he

- commented that a favorite trick of criminals was to affix

in a removable ink on exposed parts of their bodies various
tattoos or tattooed initisls or symbols which would give an
observer the impression that they were tattoos when committing
a crime and thereafter the perpetrator would wash this inked
impression which had given the tattoo indication,

At the outset, the unknown individual told THOMPSON
that he, personally, had not killed anyone but that he felt
that he knew who had killed Dr, MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR,, in
Memphis on 4/4/68, and that he was in effect inquiring on
behalf of his unidentified friend at this point to determine
whether or not a lawyer would be available to represent
his friend if necessary, THOMPSON stated that he gave the
impression of a person coming to an attorney asking a series
of questions about a so-called third party, when in reality
the prospective client was really referring to his or her
self, He indicated that he had arrived in Memphis the night
before via airplane from Chicago, Illinois, and that on
arrival in Memphis, he had made contact with an unidentified
female whose name he had known and that he spent the night
with this female and rather openly stated that she was a
prostitute, He even bragged to THOMPSON that she had given
him $200 and laughed saying "This is the first time any
whore gave me money," Thereafter stated that he knew the
party responsible for killing Dr, King, In fact, he said that
the party responsible was his roommate, He indicated that
he has at least two and possibly three roommates and stated
that he lived at 3050 Hudson Street, Denver, Colorado, and
told THOMPSON that the phome number there, not recalled by
him, was listed to one of his roommates, a DONAVAN CURTIS,

P 1.
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The unknown individual then elaborated that the
person who had killed MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR,, namely
his roommate, had the first name of PETE, last name unknown,
He told THOMPSON that the weapon used to kill Dr, KING
had been a ,30 caliber rifle manufactured by the Savage
Firearms Company and that the Remington Rifle described
in the newspaper accounts of the killing had not been
used, He further stated that the Savage rifle used by
PRTE was fired directly at KING from a distance pot more
than 30 yards, from the second story balcony of the Lorraine
Motel, where KING was standing at the time he was shot,
( Inspector ZACHARY later pointed out that any spot within
30 yards of the balcony within range would have placed the
assailant right in the middle of Mulberry Street which
runs north and south in front of the Lorraine Motel,)

The individual then told THOMPSON that he was not
worried about any future ballistics examination or identifica-
tion because he could assure THOMPSON that the barrel of the
Savage rifle has long since been disassembled and melted down,
He further told THOMPSON that there were no Mustang
automobiles involved in the getaway by the assailant,

He told THOMPSON that instead of an automobile being used
as the getaway vehicle, that PETE had used a motor cycle

for his getaway, He further indicated that PETE is still
in Memphis and that PETE was a ‘professional gunman,”

He further stated that the original stories in the
press about Mustangs being parked near the roominghouse on
South Main Street, the rear of which overlooked the Lorraine
Motel, was erroneous because he personally knew that a big
Cadillac was parked near the rooming house and that there
were only a total of four cars parked in this immediate
vicinity and he claimed to know the makes of all of the
cars, He mentioned them but THOMPSON could not recall any
other than the Cadillac point ing out that the individual
would not allow him to make any notes and that THOMPSON
had to make notes after the person left to refresh his
memory,

The prospective client further told THOMPSON
that his home was originally in New Orleans, La,, but
that he is tempararily living in Denver, Colorado, at the
abovementioned 3050 Hudson Street address, He kept emphasizing
that his reason for contacting THOMPSON was that he might
engage in another crime and would want an attorney available,
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He indicated that on arriving in Memphis on
night of 4/10/68 before going to the home of the
prostitute to spend the night that he had gone to the
Chisca Plaza Hotel Bar and gotten something to drink
but was afraid to check into any hotel or motel fearing
that he might be traced,

He then asked THOMPSON if he knew how he, the
rrospect ive client, could make contact with the Ku Klux
ikian (XXK), Thompson told the individual that the only
Klan organization with which he was aware was the
United Klans of America (UKA) and that he understood that
the head of the Klan in the State of Tennessee, name
not recalled, operated a restaurant in Brownsville,
Tennessee, the county seat of Haywood County, some 80 miles
northeast of Memphis, Tennessee,

The prospective client stated that he would like
to go to Brownsville and talk to this Klansman and he
asked about the possibility of chartering a plane to fly
to Brownsville and was told that it was not believed that
any airports exist in that area., He carefully pointed out
that he never drives an automobile as he fears that he
might be identified by being stopped for some traffic violation,
He indicated that he might go to Brownsville by bus.

The prospective client readily admitted that he
literally hated Negroes based on the fact that a Negro in
New Orleans a year or so ago had killed his wife and that
the police in New Orleans had not told him at the inception
of the investigation but that he had later been permitted
to confidentially read a Police Department report and learned
therefrom that his wife had also been raped by one or more
Negroes and that this has embittered him toward the Negro
race and he used this to illustrate his hatred for black
people,

He indicated that he might be interested in the
killing of some other well-known Negro leaders such as
H, RAP BROWN, current National Chairman of the Student :
Nonviolent Coordinating Committee (SNCC), or STOKELY CARMICHAEL,
former Chairman of the SNCC, By the same token, he kept
emphasizing that he personally had not committed the KING
killing,
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In referring to Negroes or black men, he kept
using the term *Niggers" and not Negroes, He emphasized
that he always used phone booths in making phone calls,

He wanted a book of matches, and when THOMPSON offered him
a book which had his name thereonm he stated he refused

to take them as he did not want to become identified with
THOMPSON, yet later proved his inconsistency by accepting

& business card of THOMPSON on which the prospective client
himself wrote THOMPSON's home phone number, claiming that
he was writing it in Yiddish,

He gave the impression that his over-all approach
would be to contact white hate groups such as the KKK or
similar groups, feeling that if he could create an
atmosphere during which enough key Negro leaders such as
RAP BROWN and CARMICHAEL would be killed that this would
satisfy his personal passion and seeming hatred for Negroes
in general, He indicated that he felt that a Klan group or
hate group might furnish financial backing for a professional
killing of some other important Negro,

THOMPSON said he kept referring to the fact that
he had a very intelligent roommate and kept inferring that
the physical evidence recovered by the Memphis Police
Department shortly after the assassination which was found
in a doorway on South Main Street in Memphis had merely been
left there by the assassins as a decoy,

No mention was made regarding specific legal
representation for his so=called roommate PETE,

With regard to his occupation, he made no mention
thereof as to any occupation which he has followed and his
over-all appearance was quite average, THOMPSON did note
that he wore his clothes rather tight-fitting, He refused
to tell THOMPSON where heplanned to go after leaving Memphis
and/or possibly Brownsville, Tennessee, :

THOMPSON stated the the prospective client thereafter
furnished other information of a client-lawyer na ture which

THOMPSON did not feel he could divulge pursuant to his legal
code of ethics,

e
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While still in THOMPSON's off ice, THOMPSON
attempted to make a phone call to a DONAVAN CURTIS,
Denver, Colorado, 3050 Hudson Street, and was told by
the Phone Company Information that there was no listing
for any CURTIS at 3050 Hudson Street,

He also called the Memphis Chamber of Commerce
and had them check out=-of=town city directories, namely
the one for Denver, Colorado, and was told that there is
& 3050 Hudson listed in the City Directory, but it is
shown as being vacant, although the young lady who was giving
the information to THOMPSON when asked by him was unable
to find the date of the Directory affixed thereon, She
further told THOMPSON that she could locate no DONAVAN
CURTIS in the city directory nor could she locate any CURTIS
DONAVAN,

THOMPSON also recalled in conclusion that the
prospective client very definitely implied to him that
he had been involved several years ago in the kidnap
murder of a prominent brewer in the west, He inferred
that it was in the southwest and that the beer had a
German-sounding name,

(It is noted that the only such kidnap murder
recalled by SA WILLIAM H, LAWRENCE and Inspector ZACHARY
was the COORS kidnap-murder in the vicinity of Denver,
Colorado, several years ago, it being noted that the
individual responsible for this crime has long since been
apprehended,)

LEADS ¢
NEW ORLEANS DIVISION:

Will, through Homicide, New Orleans Police Department,
attempt to identify the unknown suspect based on his story
that his wife was killed and possibly raped by a Negro
possibly within the past year,
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DENVER DIVISION

4T DENVER, COLORADO

Will attempt to identify unknown suspect through
inguiries re 3050 th%@n Denver; the alleged DONAVAN CURTIS:
and the UVQEB ”PFTE o b@arzﬁa in wmind that the person

v trying to implicate
¥ may have been

DIVISION

AT_BROWNSVILLE, ¥

Will contact DOY
United Klans of America (UK4), and %@und him out as to
whether or not he has been ﬁ@mtam.:d by any strange white
males,
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FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER RECEIVED
SO Sterling Colo |Donovan Leon 8-1¢-59 |dist court fine
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4/16/68

AIRTEL

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)
FROM: SAC, DENVER (157-203)
MURKIN

00: Memphis

Reurairtel 4/12/68,

'
]

Denver indices were negati

concerning DONAVAN
CURTIS as well as CURTIS DONAVAN,\mentioned in reairtel.
W

d city directories

i AR

ver telephone directories
negative,

Hudson Street, Denver, and that number is

Denver indices indicate one DONOVAN L. %
27, had been arrested in Sterling, Colorado,
1967, on a morals charge. (62-0-9830)

nce in Denver files indicated that
age 30, described as a former barber,

a morals char ge in Logan County,
{(9u-47-641

Another ref

DONOVAN N CURTIS
had Been %m?!ﬂ (31 §

Colorado, on 10/18/6

Because of the abdye-mentioned arrest, records of the
Denver Police Department re searched at which time
the attached arrest record for DONOVAN LEON CURTIS was obtained.

The Denver PD number on this arrest record is 105979 /é{
and the FBI number 969833 D. | 59-203=/4]
sggrcherl...--——-#-"‘“"

Enclosed for the information of Memphis is ong
photograph of DONOVAN LEON CURTIS, which was taken y. the
Denver PD on the occasion of his arrest 12/15/621n2czl. A

2-Memphis (Encls-3)
l-Denver
JFM:hgz.

(3) /

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




DN 157-203

Also enclosed for Memphis is a copy of a Colorado
driver's license for DONAVAN LEON CURTIS, 3475 South
Pennsylvania Street, Englewood, Colorado. The license
contains a photograph of CURTIS and the license was
issued on 4/5/67. It is noted the above-mentioned Denver
PD record, as well as the above-mentioned Colorado driver's
license both contain descriptions of CURTIS.

It is also pointed out for the information of
Memphis that the license issued to CURTIS does not
indicate he must wear glasses, while driving, yet he is
wearing glasses in the photograph. It also appears from
observation of the two above-mentioned photographs that
CURTIS could possibly be wearing a toupee in each of them.

It is suggested to Memphis that the above-mentioned
photographs be displayed immediately by Memphis Agents
to Mr. RUSSELL X. THOMPSON for the purpose of ascertaining
whether CURTS could possibly be the individual who con-
tacted Mr. THOMPSON in person in Mr. THOMPSON's office
on the morning of 4/11/68, and furnished the information
set forth in referenced airtel.

It is noted the description of CURTIS generally
fits the description of the individual who contacted Mr.
THOMPSON.

Other logical inquiries continue to be conducted
by Denver, based on contents of referenced airtel.

Memphis is requested to immediately advise Denver
results of above-mentimed display of photographs to Mr.
THOMPASON.

It is not necessary to return enclosed photographs
to Denver.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




FBI DENVER

FBI WASH DC

943 PM URGENT 4/16/68 GFH

T@ ALBUQUERQUE, ATLANTA, BUTTE, DENVER, JACKS@N, LAS VEGAS» LITTLE
ROCK, MEMPHIS, MILWAUKEE, MINNEAPOLIS, MéBILE: NEW ORLEANS,

OKLAHOMA CITY.» PHILADELPHIA, PHOENIX, PORTLAND, SACRAMENT®,

. SAN ANTENIO, ATTLE

FRBM DIRECTQ 2P

MURKIN

NEW ORLEANS @FFICE HAS DETERMINED THAT COMPLETE FILES OF

LOUISIANA DRIVERS LICENSE DIVISION ARE COMPUTERIZED AND A SEARCH

UNDER THE BIRTH DATE 9F DISCL@SED THAT FIFTY

WHITE MALES HAVE THIS BIRTH DATE AND HAVE BEEN ISSUED DRIVERS LICENSES
IN L@UISIANA-' ALTHOUGH THE NAMES @F GALT, LOWMYER, WILLARD @R
VARIATIONS THEREGF D@ NBT‘APPEAR AMBNG THESE FIFTY WHITE MALESs THE
NEW @RLEANS OFFICE SH@ULD CHECK @UT THESE INDIVIDUALS FOR ANY
PERTINENT INF@RMATION CONNECTED WITH THIS CASE.

OTHER RECEIVING @FFICES SHOULD D@ LIKEWISE IF DRIVERS LICENSE

RECORDS ARE MAINTAINED IN A SIMILAR MANNER IN STATES C@VERED BY Y@UR

OFFICES. : M
END PAGE 9N - Y D ' :
o | AP . o7l o

PR
it st w@;}x/ e
S e

APR1 61968

FBI — DENVER ..
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PAGE Tw@

N@ INDICATIGN IS T@ BE GIVEN THAT INQUIRIES ARE IN CONNECTION
WITH CAPTI@NED CASE.

UNSUB ARMED AND DANGEROUS.
L END
DN  ENH
FBI DENVER

TU

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI DENVER

'FBI wASH DC

943 PM URGENT 4716763 GFH

T ALBUCUERDUE, ATLANTA: RUTTEs DENVERs JACKSAN, LAS VEGASs LITTLE .
HUCKs MEMPHISs MILWAUKEEs MINNEAPYLISs MOBILE, NEW ORLEANS
OKLAHUMA CITYs PHIL@DELHWI@; FHOENT < PA=TLAND SACRAMENTGS
54N ANTUNIDs HEATTLE

FroM DIRECTY .« o
MUK IN

NEWw J<LEANS UFFICKE Han DETEMINED THAT COMPLETE FILES OF

LAUTSIANA DRIVERS LICENSE DIVISTION AvE CUMPJTENT “£D AND & SEARCH

JNDi THE BISTH DATE 9¢ DISCLOSED THAT FIFTY

WHITE MaLES HAVE THIS BIxTH DATE AND HAVE HEEN 1SSUED DIIVERS LICENSES
IN LIJISTANAs AL THOUGH THE NAMES OF GALT. LQhMYEﬁ’ JILLAZD 98
VARTATIONS THEREDF DI NIOT A= K4 AMING THESE FIFTY WwHITE MALESs THE
NEw JdobhegANs JFFICE sHO0ULD SHECK 4Jd7T THESLE INDIVIDUALS Fi2 ANy
PEATINENT INFORMATION CONNAECTED wIfH THIS CASE.

JTHE ¢ JECEIVING 3FFICKES SHIULD DY LIKEWISE .IF DYIVERS LICENSE
RECORDS AL E MAINTAINED IN 4 SHIMILA: MANNET IN STATES COVERED RY YOUR
OFFICESe ‘

END PAGE 9NE

5 7-203 172

SEARCHED INDEXED.
SERIALIZED____FILED 4

APR 161368
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PAGE Two

NO INDICATION IS TO RBE GIVEN THAT INQUIRIES ARE IN CéNNECTI@N
WITH CAPTIBNED CASEe
UNSUR ARMED AND DANGEx3Se
END
DN ENH
F31 DENVE-

Tu
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FBI NEW YORK
11¢41 PM URGENT 4/{6/68 WPK

Tﬁ DIRECTOR, ALBUQUERGUE, ATLANTA, DENVER, HQUST@N: L@S ANGELES.,
MILWAUKEEs NEW HAVEN, PHOENIX» SAN_DIEG@: SAN FRANCISC@ AND
MEMPHIS.

FROM NEW Y@RK -1609
MURK IN

RELATEL T0 THE BUREAU REGARDING BARTENDING SCH@OLS.
REFERENCED CHICAG@ TEL T@ THE BUREAU> APRIL FIFTEENTH,
LAST.

ON APRIL SIXTEENTH, INSTANTs AMERICAN TRADE SCHO@LS,
NEW Y@GRK» ADVISED THEIR DIRECTORY REFLECTS F@LL@WING CURRENT
BARTENDING SCHOOBLS QGPERATING IN UNITED STATES. '

QOFFICES LISTED BELOW CONTACT A%PR@PRIATE SCHOOL 1IN
THEIR RESPECTIVE DIVISION REAGARDING JOHN WILLARDs HARVEY

END PAGE ONE

W | -
/ A /5720377

ﬁ SERIALIZED LED
]/p"rd / APR1 61968
ﬁ ’ éy./ £Bl — DENVER
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‘PAGE TW@ s
LOWMEYER, ERIC STARV? GALT @R POSSIBLY GAULT.

ALBUQUERQUE> SCH@QL OF BARTENDING IN ALBUQUERQUE»> NEW
MEXICOs

ATLANTAs ATLANTA BARTENDERS AND COCTAIL WAITRESS SCH@OL,
ATLANTA, GEGRGIA; |

DENVER, DENVER BARTENDERS SCHOOL, DENVER, @AD@:

HOUSTON, BARTENDER SCH@@L OF HOUSTON, HOUSTON, TEXASS

L@S ANGELES INTERNATIBNAL SCH@OOL OF BARTENDERS, L@S
ANGELES, CALIFGRNIA, SCH@OL OF BARTENDERSs L@S ANGELES,
CALIFORNIA, AND BARTENDERS SCH@OL, LONG BEACHs CALIFORNIA3

MILWAUKEE, BARTENDERS SCHOOL OF MILWAUKEE, MILWAUKEE,
WISCONSINS
’ NEW HAVEN, BARTENDERS SCHOO@L @F MIXBLOGYs HARTFORD»
CONNECTICUT.

NEW YORK» BARTENDERS SCH@®L», INC. AND INTERNATI@NAL

BARTENDERS SCH@OL, NEW YORK CITY:

PHOENIX>, BARTENDER TRAINING SCHZOL, PHOENIX> ARIZONA; -

SAQ DIEG@, BARTENDER TRAINING INSTITUTEs SAN DIEG®;
CALIFQRNIA

END PAGE TW@

!
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PAGE THREE
- SAN FRANCISC@®, THE AMERICAN BARTENDERS SCHOOL AND

CONTINENTAL BARTENDERS SCHBBL IN SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFBRNIA,

AND BARTENDERS SCH@@L @F SANTA CLARA, SAN J@SE, CALIFORNIA.
A-ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

END ' |

MI  PJR

FBI MILWAUK

HBe e e BET

FBI-HBUSTON

DNe oo ENH

FBI DENVER

PXe s+ JDD

FBI PHOENIX

TK7G+?Z@@ *NFBI DENVER

3ZO0FFGLFFLFF
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FBI NEwW YORK
11841 PM UHRGENT 4/1676% WK

TG DI ECTOrs ALBUNUERTIUEs ATLANTAs, DENVERs HOUJSTONs LOS ANGELES,
MILwAadKERs NEW HAVIENs ~HBOENT s SAN bIEGQ: SAN %YANCISCQ AND
Mg T Ye

F oM New 790K 4 4= 1609
MU K IN

GELATEL TS THE 2UGEAY CEGL:DING 54 YENDING SCHESLS
FEFECENCED CHICRGE TEL T THE BULEAUs 4~ Il FIFTEENTH,
LASTe |

ON 420 IL SIXTEENTHs IaSTANT, AMEZTCON TUADE SCHOOL
NE:n f09Ks ADVISED THEI: DICGECTI ¢ “EFLECTS FILLIWING CUIAENT
BACTENDING SCHOUL S UPE- 3TING TN UNITED STATES

PFFIEES LISTED SkELJu CoNTACT A--:d@<Ta0E SCH99L IN
THI1 0 GESPECTIVE DIVISION L EAGA DING JUHN LILLY Ds HARVEY

END 2GR ONE

s 7203 —]7/

SEARCHED INDEXED\—7/_' Z
| SERIALIZED FILED oo}

kPR 161368

FBI — DENVER
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PAGE Tw0
LOWMEYERs ERIC STARV@O GALT 8k PGSSIBLY GAULT. -
ALBUOUEROUEp SCHOOL BF‘BARTENDING IN ALBUJUEROUEs NEW
MEXICds
ATLANTA, ATLANTA BARTENDERS AND C@CTAIL WAITRESS SCHOOL,
ATLANTA, GEBRGILAS
DENVE s DENVE: BA:TENDE&S 5CH30Ls DENVEis 2ADYS
AIUSTON, 2ARTENDER SCHOBL 9F HOUSTONs HIUSTON, TEXASS
LDS SWGEELES INTEXNATIONAL SCHUUL 9F BARTENDEHZSs LOS
MNGEL LSy CALIFORNIA, SCHILL JdiF SARTENDESs LOS ANGELESs
CHLIFYRNTIAs AND BASTENDE S »CHIVLs LING BEACHs CALIFOINIAS
MILGAUKER, BaTENDE s HCHOOL UF MILwAUKEE, MILWAUKEE,

WISCUNSTNS ;

NiSL HAVENs PAXTENDE 0 wCHUOL OF MI%QL@GY, HACTFORDs
CONNECTICHUT.
NEwn YdaKe IAGTENDRE: S SCHIYLe INCe AND INTEUNATIONAL
HAKTENDIZS 50H00L, Nme 7Y9aK CITYS
PHIIONT e 22 TN DE TNAININQ SGHDOLs CHIENT s A 170NAS
SAN DIEGYs A CTENDSY T aINING INGTITITEs SAN DIEGYS
CALIFuUWNT A

END 2AGE Tad

B T R O S =S~ LR S
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PAGE THREE

SON FRANCISCO, THE AMERICAN BARTENDERS SCHOOL AND

CONTINENTAL BARTENDERS SCHB@L IN SAN FrANCISCOs CALIFORNIA,

AND BALTENDERS SCHOOL

AXKMED AND DANGE

END
MI *J

FSI MILwauK

. H3eeed T

TRRI=AZ UG 9N

iXNe oo ZNH
F3L DENVE:
Ple e e JdDD
F31 PHUENTZ
TK7G=2 00 "NFRI DENVE:

3/OFFGLFFLFF

OF

WDUSe

SANtA CLATAs
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" FBI” DENVER

FBI MEMPHIS ' . ' ~ : g
1014AM URGENT 4-17-68 SAB , :
T@ DIRECT@R» ALBUQUE?@UE, ATLANTA, BUTTEs DENVER,
JACKSON, LAS VEGAS, LITTLE ROCK» MILWAUKEE, MINNEAP@LIS '\A
MOBILE> NEW ORLEANS, @KLAHOMA CITY, PHILADELPHIA, |
PHOENIX, PORTLAND, SACRAMENT@, SAN ANTONI®G, SEATTLE

FROM MEMPHIS 44~-1987 2P
MURKIN3 CR3 @3: ME.

RE BUREAU TEL T@'ﬁB@VE DFFICES, APRIL SIXTEEN, LAST.

ALABAMA DRIVERS LICENSE OF ERIC STARVG GALT .

LISTS DESCRIPTI@N OF WM, B@RN

» FIVE FEET ELEVEN INCHES, ONE SEVEN FIVE

POUNDS, BLUE EYES, BROWN HAIR.

NEW @RLEANS-CQwPARE DESCRIPTI@NS OF FITY WHITE
MALES CONTAINED @N LOUISIANA DRIVERS LICENSES AGAINST
ALABAMA DRIVERS LICENSE DESCRIPTIGN AND ELIMINATE
BBVIOUS NIN-IDENTS. L@CATE REMAINING PERSONS AND
YUBTAIN ADEQUATE BACKGROUND AND ADDITIONAL IDENTIFYING
DESCRIPTIVE DATA SUITABLE F@R LOCATION AND LATENT
COMPARISONS BY IDENTIFICATION DIVISIGN. ASCERTAIN
LOCATION OF LICENSES DURING PERTINENT PERIGD @F THIS
CASE.

OTHER RECEIVING OFFICES SHOULD DO LIKEWISE IF

END PAGE GNE, o h’,f Hﬂ b( Mf/
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PAGE TWO ' ’
DRIVERS LICENSE REC@ORDS ARE MAINTAINED IN SIMILAR
MANNER IN STATES COVERED BY Y@UR @FFICESe '

NG INDICATION IS T@ BE GIVEN THAT INVESTIGATION
IS IN CONNECTIBN WITH CAPTIONED CASE.

UNSUB ARMED AND DANGERQUS. P.  ENDs
MH . o
FBI DENVER

P
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